

**In the District Court of Appeal  
Fourth District of Florida**

---

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

---

[REDACTED]  
Appellant,

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Respectfully submitted,

The logo for Ice Appellate, featuring the word "Ice" in a stylized font with a square graphic behind it, followed by the word "Appellate" in a serif font.

Counsel for Appellant

1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C

Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411

Telephone: (561) 729-0530

**Designated Email for Service:**

service@icelegal.com

service1@icelegal.com

service2@icelegal.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Owner of the Note Must Be Joined as a Party. ....	2
A. An agent in possession of a negotiable instrument on behalf of its principal is not an Article 3 holder because its principal is the holder. ....	3
B. The use of the term “designated holder” reflects that the Servicer’s possession is limited by the will of the holder/owner. ....	7
C. Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.210(a) compels joinder of the real party in interest unless a specific exception applies. ....	8
D. The trial court also erred in refusing to join the mortgagee, MERS, as a party. ....	9
E. Joinder of the trustee enhances the efficient and complete determination of the cause. ....	12
II. There Was No Evidence That U.S. Bank Owned the Loan or Ratified the Servicer’s Filing of this Action. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc. v. Bednarek</i> , 132 So. 3d 1222 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	12
<i>Bankers Trust (Delaware) v. 236 Beltway Inv.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1186, 1195 (E.D. Va. 1994).....	4
<i>Burtman v. Technical Chemicals &amp; Products, Inc.</i> , 724 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	11
<i>Elston/Leetsdale, LLC v. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 87 So. 3d 14, 17 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....	6, 12
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 491 B.R. 255 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2013).....	5
<i>Johns v. Gillian</i> , 184 So. 140 (1938) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Kumar Corp. v. Nopal Lines, Ltd.</i> , 462 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	8
<i>Osorto v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 88 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....	13
<i>Philogene v. ABN Amro Mortg. Group Inc.</i> , 948 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	12
<i>Riggs v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , 36 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	12
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Knight</i> , 90 So. 3d 824 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Morcom*,  
125 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013) ..... 9, 10, 12

*White v. Camp*,  
1 Fla. 94, 109 (1846) .....11

*WM Specialty Mortg., LLC v. Salomon*,  
874 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) ..... 10, 11

**Statutes**

§ 671.103, Fla. Stat. ....11

§ 673.2011, Fla. Stat. Ann. ....4

§ 673.3011(2), Fla. Stat.....6

§ 679.3131, Fla. Stat. Ann. ....6

§679.1011-.709 Fla. Stat.....5

§679.3131(3) Fla. Stat.....5

**Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.210(a) .....8, 9

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary, 9th Ed., for the iPhone/iPad/iPod touch. Version:  
2.1.2(B13195).....7

Comment 3 to § 9-313 of the UCC .....5

Comment to § 3-201 of the UCC .....4

Dale Whitman, *Transfers of Mortgage Notes under New Article 9*,  
*available at:* <http://dirt.umkc.edu/files/newart9i.htm> .....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

David Peterson, *Cracking the Mortgage Assignment Shell Game*,  
85 Fla. Bar J. 11, 12 (November 2011) .....5

H. Bruce Bernstein, *Commercial Finance Association: Summary of the  
Uniform Commercial Code Revised Article 9*, available at:  
<https://www.cfa.com/eweb/DynamicPage.aspx?Site=cfa&WebKey=9d83ef78-8268-4aae-95e1-7f4085764e46> .....5

*Lawrence's Anderson on the Uniform Commercial Code*  
§ 1–201:265 (3d ed. 2012) .....5

Oxforddictionaries.com, 2014 Oxford University Press .....4

Report of the Permanent Editorial Board for the Uniform Commercial Code,  
Application of the Uniform Commercial Code to Selected Issues Relating  
to Mortgage Notes (American Law Institute and the National Conference  
of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, 2011) available at:  
[http://www.uniformlaws.org/Shared/Committees\\_Materials/PEBUCC/PEB\\_Report\\_111411.pdf](http://www.uniformlaws.org/Shared/Committees_Materials/PEBUCC/PEB_Report_111411.pdf) .....10

Steven Schwarcz, *The Impact of Securitization of Revised UCC Article 9*, 74  
Chicago-Kent L. Rev. 947 (1999) .....5
